
 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

 
Culture and Communities Committee 
 
10.00 am Thursday, 13th October, 2022 
 
This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend in the Dean 
of Guild Courtroom or watch the webcast live on the Council’s website. 
 
The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 
Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contacts 
 
Email:  natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk / blair.ritchie@edinburgh.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Culture and Communities Committee - Thursday, 
13 October 2022 

Page 2 of 3 

 
 
                                        
 

1. Order of Business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests they 

have in the items of business for consideration, identifying the relevant 
agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any 

 
 

4. Executive Decisions 
 
4.1   Dowies Mill Weir 5 - 16  
4.2   Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: West Princes 

Street 
Gardens and the Ross Bandstand 

17 - 28 

 
4.3   Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and Orchard Brae Park 29 - 44 

5. Motions 
 
5.1   None  
 
Nick Smith 
Service Director: Legal and Assurance 
 
 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Val Walker(Convener), Councillor Fiona Glasgow, Councillor 
Dan Heap, Councillor Finlay McFarlane, Councillor Amy McNeese-Mechan, Councillor 
Jane Meagher, Councillor Max Mitchell, Councillor Marie-Clair Munro, Councillor Hal 
Osler, Councillor Alex Staniforth and Councillor Edward Thornley 
 

Information about the Culture and Communities Committee 
The Culture and Communities Committee consists of 11 Councillors an
[...]
ng any potential 
appeals and other connected processes). Thereafter, that information will continue to 
be held as part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 
If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



Culture and Communities Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 13 October 2022  

Dowie’s Mill Weir Fish Pass, River Almond 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards 1 – Almond 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Culture and Communities Committee: 

1.1.1 Notes the content of this report; 

1.1.2 Agrees the construction of a rock ramp at Dowie’s Mill Weir; 

1.1.3 Supports the development of the rock ramp proposal to detailed design stage 

and subject to further stakeholder engagement in the design process; and 

1.1.4 Allows the Executive Director of Place to progress the necessary 

arrangements for the construction of a fish pass at Dowie’s Mill Weir, subject 

to Planning consent being approved and adequate funding being in place. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Steven Cuthill, SE Locality Transport and Environment Manager 

E-mail: steven.cuthill@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 5043

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:steven.cuthill@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Dowie’s Mill Weir Fish Pass, River Almond 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the Dowie’s Mill Weir Fish Pass on the River 

Almond and seeks approval to progress with development of a rock ramp at this 

location to improve fish migration.   

 

3. Background 

3.1 Dowie’s Mill Weir is situated on the lower reach
[...]
3.12 Dowie’s Mill Weir is the second weir upstream of the tidal limit on the River Almond 

and fish passage at the weir is critical for populations of migratory fish species.  

Defining a fish pass 

3.13 The purpose of a fish pass is to allow the free passage along the water course of 

endemic fish species of the appropriate developmental stage(s) at the appropriate 

time(s) of year. This would support the passage of juvenile salmonids (smolts), 

adult migratory salmonids, and the needs of different life stages of freshwater fish 

species.  

3.14 The Environment Agency defines a fish pass as “any form of conduit, channel, lift, 

other device or structure which facilitates the free passage of migrating fish over, 

through or around any dam or other obstruction, whether natural or man-made, in 

either an upstream or a downstream direction.” 

Page 7



3.15 A fish pass provides support for priority species including Atlantic salmon (Salmo 

salar); Brown trout (Salmo trutta); European eel (Anguilla anguilla); Sea lamprey 

(Petromyzon marinus); River lamprey (Lampetra fluviatilis); and Brook lamprey 

(Lampetra planeri). 

Removal of the Weir 

3.16 A report commissioned by the River and Fisheries Trusts undertaken by Jeremy 

Benn Associates (JBA) Consulting in 2017 developed a detailed design for removal 

of the weir. Although considered to be the best option for fish passage (because it 

removes the weir that is an obstruction in the river, restores fish passage over a 

range of flows for all species, restores natural sediment transport, reduces poaching 

opportunities, and requires minimal maintenance), this option proved unpopular and 

received objections following public consultations. The JBA report suggested weir 

removal with a riffle-pool-boulder rapid as the preferred option. This would include 

removing the weir and reinstating the riverbed with a boulder rapid in the reprofiled 

high energy section, incorporating a pool-riffle sequence in low flow areas. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 Several studies relating to the barriers and fish passage on the River Almond have 

been undertaken since 2010. Due to the age of the existing weir structure, its 

condition and integrity, and issues with fish passage, it is now necessary to 

undertake improvements to Dowie’s Mill Weir. 

4.2 Due to the degree of community anxiety about weir removal, the options for 

easement of the weir were considered by AECOM, including:  

4.2.1 Weir removal; 

4.2.2 Reducing barrier height plus rock ramp; 

4.2.3 Full width rock ramp 2%; 

4.2.4 Full width rock ramp 5%; 

4.2.5 Combination pass; 

4.2.6 Bypass channel; 

4.2.7 Baffle-brush pass; and 

4.2.8 New downstream weir with baffle-brush pass. 

Review of options for a fish pass 

4.3 AECOM reviewed potential alternative options to consider local preferences, 

manage stakeholder expectations and objections, enhance the local environment, 

and hopefully gain planning approval. A hierarchy of options from the fish passage 

appraisal is given in Appendix 1.  

4.4 This work supported the development of a rock ramp proposal as the next best 

option to weir removal. Key benefits of the rock ramp are that it maintains the 

historical weir structure and the character of the slow-flowing water upstream, as 

Page 8



well as being capable of providing a suitable degree of fish passage by adhering to 

available fish pass guidance.  

Rejection of weir removal 

4.5 Removing the weir was opposed by the local community over the impounded water, 

sometimes called the “mill pond”, upstream of the weir being valued.  

4.6 Other risks were identified in the JBA report including slope instability at Dowies’ 

Mill Lane, undermining of pipeline crossings, and undermining of the historic 

Cramond Brig. Measures would then be required to protect the pipeline with a 

boulder bar below to stabilise the river level but allow fish migration. The removal of 

Dowie’s Mill Weir will aff
[...]
est; 

4.8.6 Minimum resting pool depth 1.2m for large salmon; not less than 0.6m for 

trout and coarse fish; 

4.8.7 Heterogeneity in the rock ramp design can enable poorer swimmers to use 

the pass e.g., by adding a cross slope to the ramp; and 

Page 9



4.8.8 Small fish and invertebrates have been shown to be able to use rock ramps 

for migration, making use of the interstitial system between the boulders and 

cobbles. 

4.9 The outline design involves the construction of a rock ramp at a 3% gradient with a 

series of three ramps and three resting pools, with the upstream end at Dowie’s Mill 

Weir. A review of fish passage performance indicates that the rock ramp proposal 

allowing passage for all species can be achieved for a full range of flow conditions, 

subject to confirmation at detailed design stage through hydraulic modelling. The 

existing weir would be retained and not impact on water levels upstream of the weir. 

The ramp would extend across the full width of the river and include a low flow 

channel of adequate depth to ensure water was available at low river flows for fish 

passage. A 3% gradient aligns with national, regional and local policies, although a 

steeper gradient is within design criteria, again subject to confirmation at detailed 

design stage and evidence provided for consideration at planning application stage 

as well as obtained from feedback from further stakeholder engagement. 

Visualisations of the fish pass proposal have been prepared (see background 

information item 8.7). 

Analysis of rock ramp option 

4.10 Any design has to consider that the river is a dynamic environment, and a rock 

ramp is likely to change as natural river processes act upon it, which will require 

ongoing monitoring (e.g., blockages in the low flow channel; sediment in resting 

pools and self-sealing of ramp; integrity of weir structure and islands; and inspection 

following flood events). However, the consultant suggests that the 
[...]
nsideration would 
be given during the design and 
construction stages to the ensure that the 
ash scattering site can continue to be used 
and also ensure the sensitive handing of 
any presence of human remains during 
excavations. 
 

Initial findings of a high-level flood risk 
assessment appear to be acceptable. 

To verify the initial findings, a full flood risk 
assessment would be developed at the 
detailed design stage and submitted as 
part of the application for Planning 
permission. 

  

 

Page 16



Culture and Communities Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 13 October 2022 

Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: 
West Princes Street Gardens and the Ross Bandstand 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards City Centre 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Culture and Communities Committee: 

1.1.1 Approve the Conditions and Parameters for events in West Princes Street 
Gardens; 

1.1.2 Approve the proposed number of major events which maintain the ambition 
of the 2014 Edinburgh Parks Events Manifesto; and 

1.1.3 Note that officers will continue to pursue a solution to the rockfall from 
Edinburgh Castle with Historic Environment Scotland. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Karl Chapman, Head of Heritage, Cultural Venues, Museums and Galleries 

E-mail: karl.chapman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 07795 121243

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:karl.chapman@edinburgh.gov.uk


Report 

Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: 
West Princes Street Gardens and the Ross Bandstand 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 An evolving events sector, increasing our environmental protection measures and 
the closure of the entrance to West Princes Street Gardens at King’s Stables Road 
due to rockfall has required a revision to how event organisers can access and use 
the Gardens and the Ross Bandstand for events and concerts. 

2.2  Officers have drafted a set of operating guidelines that aim to maintain viable 
access and egress conditions, enable events to take place safely, seek to minimise 
disruption to the general public and support environmental protection the Gardens 
and access routes. This is attached as Appendix 1. 

2.3 Recognising that the events programme in West Princes Street Gardens is an 
evolving process (and that an additional report is being considered on the Use of 
Public Spaces for Events and Filming), Committee is asked to recognise that until a 
solution is found to the rockfall from the Castle there is a need to control and limit 
access on grounds of health and safety, as well as reducing the environmental risks 
to the St Cuthbert’s Churchyard entrance to the Gardens. The recommendations in 
this report still support the 2014 Edinburgh Parks Events Manifesto and will feed 
into any subsequent refresh of that document. 

3. Background

3.1 The Ross Bandstand and West Princes Street Gardens have hosted events of all 
shapes and sizes for many years. In addition to its primary function as a world class 
public park and greenspace it is also a key city centre event space. Having the 
Ross Bandstand, an historic event amphitheatre used for decades, situated at the 
heart of the Gardens adds the sense that the Gardens has a unique role in the city’s 
cultural life. 

3.2 As acknowledged in the Edinburgh Events Parks Manifesto, the city’s festivals and 
events offering is key to its image at home and abroad, and to its capital city status. 
Hogmanay and Edinburgh’s Festivals, as well a range of other event organisers 
provide year-round activities for the public. 

Page 18



3.3 The impact of rockfall from the Castle has resulted in St Cuthbert’s Churchyard 
being the only option for access and egress of major event infrastructure, resulting 
in additional environmental and access pressures on use of the Gardens and 
historic Churchyard. 

3.4 Events in West Princes Street Gardens provide revenues to the Council which have 
been previously agreed in the Council budget. 

4. Main report

4.1 With the resumption of public events following the Covid-19 pandemic, event 
organisers have been returning to West Princes Street Gardens and the Ross 
Bandstand to offer a wide range of activities, ranging from Bubble Parks and charity 
events to live music events and new Winter festivals contracts. 

4.2 The Edinburgh Parks Events Manifesto highlighted a principle of defining the 
number of events within each Park: Principle 5: To set appropriate limits for private 
events. A limited number of private/commercial event opportunities will be 
advertised for each park (within the agreed maximum limits). The most suitable 
events for the forthcoming year(s) will be selected from the range of submissions 
and at the time of year that meets both the Council’s and the event organiser’s 
requirements. 

4.3 The events and festival sector is constantly evolving in order to remain dynamic, 
economically viable, environmentally responsible, responsive and safe. The industry 
has seen greater health and safety requirements needing greater infrastructure and 
services, creating better events but needing more resource. The celebration of 
festivals, music, arts and culture has also seen profile changes with more demand 
for outdoor festivals and events and desire to celebrate the city. 

4.4 There have been additional pressures on access to West Princes Street Gardens 
for events. The King’s Stables Road entrance to West Princes Street Gardens has 
been closed since 2019 due to the known risk of rockfall from the Castle rockface. 
Discussions and correspondence have taken place with Historic Environment 
Scotland, who is the responsible body for the rockface, but remedial safety 
measures are not yet in place. 

4.5 Prior to 2019 the King’s Stables Road entrance provided an access and egress 
route for event organisers, as well as Parks staff, that reached as far as the bridge 
at the back of the Ross Bandstand. St Cuthbert’s Churchyard 
[...]
is is managed through 
the EPOG process and communicated to the public through Council and event 
organiser social media channels. 

4.10 Before going ahead all events would be required to complete the existing and 
standard processes to confirm the booking to the Council’s satisfaction and these 
include a Parks and Greenspace Event Permission Form, fulfilling all licensing and 
contractual obligations, as well as engaging with conditions set out by the Council’s 
EPOG process. Capacities for major events will be decided through this process 
and at the sole discretion of the Council. 

4.11 It is worth noting that events taking place within the curtilage of the Ross Bandstand 
and immediate existing hardstanding infrastructure are not subject to any restriction 
on numbers. The capacity of the Bandstand is 2,700 subject to production and floor 
plans. Such events will be programmed by the Cultural Venues in association with 
Events, Parks and Greenspace officers. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Officers will continue to engage with Historic Environment Scotland to resolve the 
issue of rockfall from the Castle rock and seek remedial solutions to enable the use 
of the King’s Stables Road entrance. 

Page 20



5.2 If approved, the additional conditions and working parameters will be adopted as 
part of the Parks Application process. Contracting and event planning for Winter 
Festivals and 2023 events will then begin. 

5.3 Officers will develop a single operating plan for the use of West Princes Street 
Gardens for events and prepare contracts and conditions in accordance within this 
framework.  

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 The cost for developing revised contracts can be met by the service budget. 

6.2 Income loss from having fewer events will be managed as a Place pressure as part 
of next year’s budget development. 

6.3 There is potential to recover income through increased use of the Ross Bandstand 
for additional, smaller scale events. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 There is public interest in the use of public spaces for events. There has been 
consultation with the public over these issues and the outcome of that can be found 
in the Use of Public Spaces for Events and Filming report which also forms part of 
this Committee agenda.  

7.2 High profile events in West Princes Street Gardens are well attended by residents 
and visitors and they offer cultural opportunities befitting a capital city. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 None. 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Events in West Princes Street Gardens – Conditions and Parameters. 

Page 21



Appendix 1 

Events in West Princes Street Gardens – Conditions and Working Parameters 
 
Key principles: 
 
West Princes Street Gardens and the Ross Bandstand are historic and iconic sites within Edinburgh’s City Centre and World 
Heritage Site with the gardens forming part of Edinburgh’s designated Garden and Designed Landscape of the New Town 
Gardens. The Gardens contain a series of listed monuments and structures such as the Ross Fountain and is of archaeological 
significance overlying the remains of the Nor’ Loch and bounded by the A-listed St Cuthbert’s Church and Graveyard. The southern 
part of the park is formed by Edinburgh Castlehill containing the Castle’s Well House (a Scheduled Ancient Monument) and which 
is also a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). It is primarily used as a park for the public to enjoy and this should be taken into 
consideration when preparing event proposals. Access to the park for the public should be maximised and the potential for damage 
to the gardens should be mitigated. 
 
As stated in the 2014 Edinburgh Parks Events Manifesto, the Council (CEC) also recognises that the city’s festivals and events 
offering is key to its image at home and abroad, to its capital city status, to the development of the City Region Brand. Edinburgh’s 
Events Strategy states that “Edinburgh will continue to grow 
[...]
as which are going to be used as an event 
area or for temporary access required for any build, without the use of protective matting.  The specification for this 
protection needs to also be included in the Tree Protection Plan and Vehicle Access Plan. 

• Ground excavation to facilitate construction of any infrastructure for the event will not be permitted within any Park and 
Greenspace area. 

 

P
age 27



Appendix 1 

 

P
age 28



Culture and Communities Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 13 October 2022 

Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and 
Orchard Brae Park 

Executive/routine Executive 
Ward: Inverleith 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that the Culture and Communities Committee: 

1.1.1 Supports the proposal to offer Orchard Brae Park to Fields in Trust as 
replacement for lost ground in Ravelston Park; 

1.1.2 Approves the launch of a public consultation to seek feedback on this 
proposal; and 

1.1.3 Notes the updated Minute of Agreement. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Sarah Murphy, Senior Programme Officer, Parks, Greenspace and Cemeteries 

E-mail: sarah.murphy@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 07874 635155

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.3

mailto:sarah.murphy@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and 
Orchard Brae Park 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Ravelston Park is dedicated under a Fields in Trust protection agreement. A 
community asset transfer has been agreed for an area of the park and the pavilion 
and therefore written consent is required from Fields in Trust to allow the transfer to 
be finalised.  This report details the process involved.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 As Ravelston Park is protected by a Fields in Trust Minute of Agreement, written 
consent is required to release the land from protection before the planning 
application can be approved. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 To mark the Queens Diamond Jubilee in 2012, the City of Edinburgh Council 
entered into a legal agreement (known as a Minute of Agreement) with the charity 
Fields in Trust to protect in perpetuity twenty-two of the city’s parks from non-
ancillary development.  Ravelston Park was one of the sites. 

4.2 Fields in Trust recognise that circumstances can change and for his reason the 
Minute of Agreement has a degree of flexibility.  If a landowner wishes to dispose of 
the land or an area of the land, written consent may be granted through a “Field 
Change Request”.  An alternative area of land must be offered as a replacement, it 
must be no less than is being released, should serve the same community and 
should be of higher quality. Full details of the Fields in Trust disposal policy can be 
found here. 

4.3 In 2018, the Blackhall Community Trust submitted an asset transfer request to the 
City of Edinburgh Council under Part 5 of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) 
Act 2015.  The request was for the purchase of an area of Ravelston Park including 
the pavilion to develop a nursery and community hub. 

Page 30

https://www.fieldsintrust.org/field-change-request/disposal-policy


4.4 Council officers have identified Orchard Brae Park as a suitable site to offer in 
exchange for the area within Ravelston Park.  

4.5 Fields in Trust have recently updated the Minute of Agreement document and the 
new version will be used for Orchard Brae and for future dedications.  The changes 
have been made to clarify the document and reduce the number of occasions 
where a landowner is required to seek consent.   

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Should Committee agree with this recommendation, a 12-week public consultation 
exercise will be carried out to seek feedback on the proposals.  If the results show 
support, the Fields Change Request will commence.  

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 This proposal will have no financial impact.  

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 If the report recommendations are approved, a 12-week public consultation will be 
launch
[...]
lity of our protection and incorporates 

something that has always been Fields in Trust policy.  

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	Notice of meeting and agenda
	Culture and Communities Committee
	10.00 am Thursday, 13th October, 2022
	Contacts
	1. Order of Business
	2. Declaration of Interests
	3. Deputations
	4. Executive Decisions
	5. Motions
	Committee Members
	Information about the Culture and Communities Committee
	Further information
	Webcasting of Council meetings





	4.1 Dowies Mill Weir
	4.2 Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: West Princes Street<br/>Gardens and the Ross Bandstand
	Use of WPSG Report v9
	Culture and Communities Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday, 4 October 2022
	Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: West Princes Street Gardens and the Ross Bandstand
	1. Recommendations


	Report
	Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: West Princes Street Gardens and the Ross Bandstand
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices



	Appendix 1 - Parameters for events v5
	Events in West Princes Street Gardens – Conditions and Working Parameters


	4.3 Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and Orchard Brae Park
	Fields in Trust Dedications Ravelston Park and Orchard Brae Park Report v4
	Culture and Communities Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday 4 October 2022
	Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and Orchard Brae Park
	1. Recommendations



	Report
	Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and Orchard Brae Park
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices



	Appendix 1 Orchard Park Plan
	Appendix 2 Ravelston Park-Fields in Trust with Community Asset Tranfer
	Appendix 3 Annotated draft Minute of Agreement July 2022
	Appendix 4 Changes made to the Minute of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 

 

Culture and Communities Committee 

10.00am, Thursday 13 October 2022 

Present: 

Councillor Walker (Convener), Kate Campbell (substituting for Councillor Glasgow 
– items 2 - 4), Heap, McFarlane, McNeese-Mechan, Meagher, Mitchell, Munro, Osler, 
Staniforth and Thornley.  

   

1. Dowie’s Mill Weir Fish Pass, River Almond 

An update was provided on the Dowie’s Mill Weir Fish Pass on the River Almond and 
approval was sought to progress with development of a rock ramp at this location to 
improve fish migration. 

Decision 

1) To note the content of the report.  

2) To agree the construction of a rock ramp at Dowie’s Mill Weir. 

3) To support the development of the rock ramp proposal to detailed design stage 
and subject to further stakeholder engagement in the design process.  

4) To allow the Executive Director of Place to progress the necessary 
arrangements for the construction of a fish pass at Dowie’s Mill Weir, subject to 
Planning consent being approved and adequate funding being in place. 

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

2. Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: West 
Princes Street Gardens and the Ross Bandstand   

It was reported that an evolving events sector, increasing environmental protection 
measures and the closure of the entrance to West Princes Street Gardens at King’s 
Stables Road, due to rockfall had required a revision to how event organisers could 
access and use the Gardens and the Ross Bandstand for events and concerts.  



Thursday, 13th October, 2022  

 

Officers had drafted a set of operating guidelines that aimed to maintain viable access 
and egress conditions, enable events to take place safely, sought to minimise 
disruption to the general public and supported environmental protection the Gardens 
and access routes. This was attached as Appendix 1 of the Executive Director of 
Place. 

Recognising that the events programme in West Princes Street Gardens was an 
evolving process (and that an additional report was being considered on the Use of 
Public Spaces for Events and Filming), Committee was asked to recognise that until a 
solution was found to the rockfall from the Castle there was a need to control and limit 
access on grounds of health and safety, as well as reducing the environmental risks to 
the St Cuthbert’s Churchyard entrance to the Gardens. The recommendations in the 
report still supported the 2014 Edinburgh Parks Events Manifesto and would feed into 
any subsequent refresh of that document. 

Motion  

To continue consideration of the matter as these issues were being considered at 
Committee on 13 December 2022 and agreeing to the recommendations would 
adversely affect the recommendations in the report in December. 

- moved by Councillor Osler, seconded by Councillor Thornley.  

Amendment  

1) To approve the Conditions and Parameters for events in West Princes Street 
Gardens. 

2) To approve the proposed number of major events which maintained the 
ambition of the 2014 Edinburgh Parks Events Manifesto.  

3) To note that officers would continue to pursue a solution to the rockfall from 
Edinburgh Castle with Historic Environment Scotland. 

- moved by Councillor Walker, seconded by Councillor Meagher. 

Voting  

For the motion    - 4 

For the amendment   - 7  

(For the motion: Councillors Mitchell, Munro, Osler and Thornley.)  

 

(For the amendment: Councillors Kate Campbell, Heap, McFarlane, McNeese-
Mechan, Meagher and Staniforth and Walker.)  

Decision 



Thursday, 13th October, 2022  

 

1) To approve the Conditions and Parameters for events in West Princes Street 
Gardens. 

2) To approve the proposed number of major events which maintained the 
ambition of the 2014 Edinburgh Parks Events Manifesto.  

3) To note that officers would continue to pursue a solution to the rockfall from 
Edinburgh Castle with Historic Environment Scotland. 

 

4) To agree to provide a briefing note to members concerning the nature of 
rockfall from the castle and to liaise with Historic Environment Scotland about 
the impact of fireworks on rockfall and relay this information to members.  

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted). 

3. Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and Orchard Brae 
Park 

Details were provided that Ravelston Park was dedicated under a Fields in Trust 
protection agreement. A community asset transfer had been agreed for an area of the 
park and the pavilion and therefore written consent was required from Fields in Trust 
to allow the transfer to be finalised. The report by the Executive Director of Place 
detailed the process involved. 

Decision 

1) To support the proposal to offer Orchard Brae Park to Fields in Trust as 
replacement for lost ground in Ravelston Park.  

2) To approve the launch of a public consultation to seek feedback on the 
proposal.  

3) To note the updated Minute of Agreement. 

4) To clarify if the report referred to Orchard Brae Park or Orchard Park and liaise 
with Councillor Osler.  

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

4. Emergency Motion by Councillor Heap – Filmhouse and 
Edinburgh International Film Festival   

The following motion by Councillor Heap was submitted in terms of Standing Order 4.5 
and ruled urgent by Councillor Walker in order that the motion could be considered 
timeously. 

 



Thursday, 13th October, 2022  

 

“Committee:  

 

1)  Believed that film had a long and proud history in Edinburgh, with the Edinburgh 
International Film Festival (EIFF) operating since 1947.  

2)  Understood how important the EIFF and the Filmhouse cinema were to the 
filmmaking, cinema and broader cultural heritage of the city.  

3)  Noted with regret that the Centre for Moving Image (CMI), operator of the EIFF and 
Filmhouse cinema, announced it had gone into administration on 6 October 2022, 
putting at risk the future of film in the city and with deeply regrettable job loss. 

4)  As a priority action, wished to ensure that support for those most impacted, the 
staff, is provided as urgently as possible.  

 

5)  Acknowledged the pressures at play within the cinema distribution and exhibition 
industry, as digital competition and new market entrants had an impact.  

6) Further acknowledged the impact of rising costs and cost of living issues in the 
cultural ecology of the city.  

7)  Understood that the Council Leader and the Convenor of the Culture and 
Communities Committee were working with Scottish Government, Creative 
Scotland, Screen Scotland and all other stakeholders to examine all options for the 
future of the Filmhouse and EIFF, including the possibility that meantime measures 
were put in place for the Edinburgh Filmhouse to continue to operate and for the 
EIFF to run in 2023, and requested them to continue to do so. 

8)  Requested Council officers explored working with stakeholders to create a trust (or 
other suitable entity) to co-ordinate donated and other funds that would ensure the 
short-term future of both the Filmhouse and EIFF. 

9)  Requested the Council Leader and Convenor of the committee provided the 
Festivals APOG with regular updates on the Council’s work to support the future of 
the Filmhouse and EIFF.  

10)  Requested a report to the Culture and Communities Committee in two cycles on 
(a) how the shorter term future of both could be assured and the role the Council 
could play in this; (b) how staff were being supported by the Council; (c) How much 
funding CMI, EIFF and the Filmhouse had received from the Council in the past 
five financial years and prospects for continuing previous funding in FY 2023/4, (d) 
how the longer term future of both could be assured and the role of the Council in 
this, and (e) what could be done to support cultural and community cinema in 
Edinburgh.  

11)  Requested a verbal briefing to the December meeting of the Culture and 
Communities Committee regarding (a)update on the situation facing the Filmhouse 



Thursday, 13th October, 2022  

 

and EIFF (b) the resilience of cultural organisations within the city, given the wider 
implications of the current environment.”  

- Moved by Councillor Dan Heap, Seconded by Councillor Val Walker 

 

Decision  

1)  To approve the motion by Councillor Heap. 

2)  To include in the Business Bulletin for the next meeting of the Committee on 13 
 December 2022 an update on the situation. 

3)  To have discussions with officers to consider the possibility of creating a 
 mechanism to ensure that cultural delivery across the entire city would be 
 protected. 

4)  To have discussions with Creative Scotland, regarding the financial situation, 
 and what steps could be taken for the future. 

 

  

 


	Minutes
	Culture and Communities Committee
	10.00am, Thursday 13 October 2022
	Present:
	1.	Dowie’s Mill Weir Fish Pass, River Almond
	2.	Terms and Conditions for Operating Events in Parks: West Princes Street Gardens and the Ross Bandstand
	3.	Fields in Trust Dedications, Ravelston Park and Orchard Brae Park
	4.	Emergency Motion by Councillor Heap – Filmhouse and Edinburgh International Film Festival




